calculated as the difference between the present value of cash inflows (savings in this case) and the

present value of cash outflows (all the costs). A positive NPV indicates that the project is able to generate

a profit over its lifetime. A negative NPV shows that the project results in a net loss.

• Payback time: the amount of time required to recover from the investment cost and have

• Internal Rate of Return: it’s an indicator that measures the profitability of a project or an investment. It

represents the discount rate that makes the NPV equal to zero. The higher the IRR the higher is the profit

the project is able to produce, thus the more attractive the project is.

4.1 The Dutch case – Delft: ATES & Solar Collectors

The project has been realized in Delft by Naked Energy and includes the combination of ATES technology

with PVT as auxiliary system to the heat stored in the ground. From the 2018’s evaluation of ATES pilot project

emerges a quite different economic-financial picture of Dutch case, as the 2018 scenario is scaled up

In the following table the update of economic and financial prospects of the applied ATES system are

summarized.
Table 1. Economics of Dutch case (Delft).

Category Assumption 2017 Update 2018 Δ % 2018 vs 2017

CAPEX 62,000 € 296,200 € 478%
Savings 7,685 € 36,968 € 381%

OPEX (first year) 3,000 € 6,000 € 100%
   Increase/Decrease value

Net Present Value 30,024 € 281,517 € NPV increase: 251 k€
Payback-Time 8 5 PBT reduction: 3 years

Internal Rate of
Return

12.69% 20.63% IRR increase: 8%

Validation of Business Cases, 2018  18

The cost of investment (CAPEX) increased up to almost four times. The Capital Expenditure includes initial

investments on the construction of the installation, and all the costs related to the design, the project

management, the safety and efficient test and generally all the activities done during the construction period.

The difference in the values between the two years is mainly due to the amount of over ground installation

costs, passed from 62.000 € in 2017, to 296.200 € in 2018; this gap in CAPEX is essentially due to the higher

foreseen number of Virtu PVT tubes, that passed from nr. 120 to 956.